and include estimated interest payments and exclude the impact of netting agreements.

 (` in lakh)
 March

31, 2017
 March

31, 2016
 April

1,2015
 USD  USD  USD

Financial Assets
Trade receivables  362.40  472.84  136.52

Foreign exchange forward contracts  -

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (Assets)  362.40  472.84  136.52
Financial Liabilities
Foreign currency loan (2,433.15)  -  -

Trade payables (1,235.93)  (839.43) (1,619.30)

Foreign exchange forward contracts  3,641.91  839.43  1,494.30

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (Liabilities)  (27.17)  -  (125.00)
Net exposure  335.23  472.84  11.52
Un-hedged foreign currency exposures

Purchase  (27.17)  -  (125.00)

Sale  362.40  472.84  136.52

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against all other
currencies at 31 March 2017 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments
denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates,
remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax
Effect in INR lakhs Strengthening  Weakening Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2017
USD (1% movement)  3.35  (3.35)  3.35  (3.35)

 3.35  (3.35)  3.35  (3.35)

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax
Effect in INR lakhs Strengthening  Weakening Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2016
USD (3% movement)  14.15  (14.15)  14.15  (14.15)

 14.15  (14.15)  14.15  (14.15)

Effect in INR lakhs Strengthening  Weakening Strengthening Weakening

01-Apr-15
USD (2% movement)  0.23  (0.23)  0.23  (0.23)

 0.23  (0.23)  0.23  (0.23)

Note: Sensitivity has been calculated using standard Deviation % of USD rate movement.

Note 44.5: Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair
value interest rate risk is the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing financial
assets or borrowings because of fluctuations in the interest rates, if such assets/borrowings
are measured at fair value through profit or loss. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the
future cash flows of floating interest bearing borrowings will fluctuate because of fluctuations

[…]

Disclosure of the details of Specified Bank Notes (SBN) held and transacted during the period from 8th November, 2016 to 30th
December, 2016, required as per Notification G.S.R 308 ( E ) dated 30 March 2017 issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs.
GAVL  (` In lakhs)

 SBNs Other denomination notes Total  SBNs  Other
denomination

notes

 Total

Closing cash in hand as on 08.11.2016  117.01  30.25  147.26

(+) Permitted receipts  -  968.78  968.78

(-) Permitted payments  11.37  507.53  518.90

(-) Amount deposited in Banks  105.64  371.29  476.93

Closing cash in hand as on 30.12.2016  -  120.21  120.21

The opening balance includes imprest/advance with employees and amounts collected by field staff on or before 8th November 2016, which
has been deposited into the group’s bank account subsequently.

50

Annual Report 2016-17

Note 69 : First Time Adoption
A. Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity and total comprehensive income for prior periods. The following table represents the equity reconciliation from previous GAAP to Ind AS:

Reconciliation of equity as at April 01, 2015 (` in lakh)
 Amount as per
previous GAAP

 Reclassification -
Ind AS

 Sch III  Measurement -
Ind AS

 Ind AS

ASSETS
(1)  Non-current assets

(a)  Property, Plant and Equipment 1a, 1b  50,066.47  -  50,066.47  753.25  50,819.72

(b)  Capital work-in-progress  13,804.89  -  13,804.89  -  13,804.89

(c)  Other Intangible Asset  2,179.88  -  2,179.88  -  2,179.88

(d)  Intangible assets under development  -  -  -  -  -

(e)  Biological assets other than bearer plants 2  -  1,199.63  1,199.63  34.01  1,233.64

(f)  Financial Assets

(i)  Investments

Investments in Subsidiary, Associate and Joint Venture  9,878.39  -  9,878.39  -  9,878.39

Other investments  850.77  -  850.77  -  850.77

(ii) Trade Receivables

(iii) Loans 3  4,022.14  (2,978.67)  1,043.47  (46.60)  996.87

(iv) Others  170.34  -  170.34  -  170.34

(g)  Deferred tax assets (net) 4  -  -  -  652.81  652.81

(h)  Other tax assets  -  1,310.74  1,310.74  (127.11)  1,183.63

(i)  Other non - current assets 3  -  1,667.88  1,667.88  36.32  1,704.20

Total non current assets  80,972.88  1,199.58  82,172.46  1,302.68  83,475.14
(2) Current Assets
(a)  Inventories 9  37,204.92  (1,199.63)  36,005.29  (541.59)  35,463.70

(b)  Financial Assets  -  -  -  -  -

(i) Investment  4,699.08  -  4,699.08  -  4,699.08

(ii) Trade and other receivables  25,995.90  -  25,995.90  (0.01)  25,995.89

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 7  1,227.59  (65.71)  1,161.88  9.43  1,171.31

(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above 7  -  65.71  65.71  379.62  445.33

(v) Loans  13,897.72  (2,442.49)  11,455.23  (0.01)  11,455.22

(vi) Others 7  -  1,369.83  1,369.83  (1.76)  1,368.07

(c)  Other current assets 3,11  1,369.83  1,072.71  2,442.54  924.79  3,367.33

Total current assets  84,395.04  (1,199.58)  83,195.46  770.47  83,965.93
TOTAL ASSETS  165,367.92  -  165,367.92  2,073.15  167,441.07

 Amount as per
previous GAAP

 Reclassification -
Ind AS

 Sch III  Measurement -
Ind AS

 Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
(1)  Equity

 (a) Equity share capital  9,256.54  -  9,256.54  -  9,256.54

 (b) Other equity 1 to 12  51,245.99  -  51,245.99  415.49  51,661.48

Total equity  60,502.53  -  60,502.53  415.49  60,918.02
(2)  Liabilities

(1) Non Current liabilities
 (a) Financial liabilities

 (i) Borrowings  7,193.36  -  7,193.36  -  7,193.36

 (ii) Other financial liabilities 7  -  -  -  445.97  445.97

 (b) Provisions  138.39  -  138.39  -  138.39

 (c) Deferred tax liabilities 4  5,249.18  -  5,249.18  (147.36)  5,101.82

 (d) Other non-current liabilities 1b  -  -  -  720.38  720.38

Total non current liabilities  12,580.93  -  12,580.93  1,018.99  13,599.92
(2) Current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

 (i) Borrowings 9  18,624.28  41,176.72  59,801.00  (564.95)  59,236.05

 (ii) Trade and other payables 9  60,875.92  (41,176.72)  19,699.20  (0.01)  19,699.19

 (iii) Other financial liabilities 10  -  10,331.22  10,331.22  (1.50)  10,329.72

(b) Other current liabilities 1b,7  12,739.63  (10,331.22)  2,408.41  51.72  2,460.13

(c) Provisions 11  44.63  -  44.63  1,153.41  1,198.04

(d) Current tax Liabilities (Net)  -  -  -  -  -

Total current liabilities  92,284.46  -  92,284.46  638.67  92,923.13
Total liabilities  104,865.39  -  104,865.39  1,657.66  106,523.05
Total Equity and Liabilities  165,367.92  -  165,367.92  2,073.15  167,441.07

Godrej Agrovet Ltd

51

Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2016  (` in lakh)

 Amount as per
previous GAAP

 Reclassification -
Ind AS

 Sch III  Measurement -
Ind AS

 Ind AS

ASSETS

(1) Non-current assets

 (a) Property, Plant and Equipment 1b  65,585.25  -  65,585.25  949.80  66,535.05

 (b) Capital work-in-progress  3,695.23  -  3,695.23  -  3,695.23

 (c) Other Intangible assets  1,645.76  -  1,645.76  -  1,645.76

 (d) Intangible assets under development  14.86  -  14.86  -  14.86

 (e) Biological assets other than bearer plants 2  -  846.32  846.32  40.49  886.81

 (f) Financial Assets

 (i) Investments  48,004.36  -  48,004.36  9.51  48,013.87

 (ii) Trade Receivables  0.41  -  0.41  -  0.41

 (iii) Loans 3  4,025.73  (2,991.38)  1,034.35  (40.82)  993.53

 (iv) Others  -  160.69  160.69  -  160.69

 (g) Deferred tax assets (net) 4  -  -  -  823.12  823.12

 (h) Other tax assets  -  1,625.84  1,625.84  (689.58)  936.26

 (i) Other Non Current Asset 3  160.69  1,204.85  1,365.54  30.42  1,395.96

Total non current assets  123,132.29  846.32  123,978.61  1,122.94  125,101.55

(2) Current Assets

 (a) Inventories 9  53,604.52  (846.32)  52,758.20  (474.20)  52,284.00

 (b) Financial Assets

 (i) Investments  162.75  -  162.75  -  162.75

 (ii) Trade Receivables  36,617.03  -  36,617.03  -  36,617.03

 (iii) Cash and cash equivalents 7  2,013.24  (71.39)  1,941.85  4.63  1,946.48

 (iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above 7  -  71.39  71.39  601.89  673.28

 (v) Loans  15,757.64  (2,126.62)  13,631.02  -  13,631.02

 (vi) Others 7  5,488.91  -  5,488.91  0.05  5,488.96

 (c) Other current assets 3,11  -  2,126.62  2,126.62  1,028.57  3,155.19

Total current assets  113,644.09  (846.32)  112,797.77  1,160.94  113,958.71

TOTAL ASSETS  236,776.38  -  236,776.38  2,283.88  239,060.26

 Amount as per
previous GAAP

 Reclassification -
Ind AS

 Sch III  Measurement -
Ind AS

 Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

(1) Equity

 (a) Equity share capital 5  9,257.14  (0.60)  9,256.54  -  9,256.54

 (b) Other equity 1 to 12  60,103.13  -  60,103.13  296.06  60,399.19

Total equity  69,360.27  (0.60)  69,359.67  296.06  69,655.73

(2) Liabilities

(1) Non Current Liabilities

 (a) Financial liabilities

 (i) Borrowings 5  376.78  524.22  901.00  (211.94)  689.06

 (ii) Trade Payables -  - -  - -

 (iii) Other financial liabilities 7  -  -  -  653.71  653.71

 (b) Provisions  183.52  -  183.52  -  183.52

 (c) Deferred tax liabilities(net) 4  6,354.49  -  6,354.49  (323.44)  6,031.05

 (d) Other non-current liabilities  -  - -  1,239.69  1,239.69

Total non current liabilities  6,914.79  524.22  7,439.01  1,358.02  8,797.03

(2) Current liabilities

 (a)  Financial liabilities  -

 (i) Borrowings 9  71,943.51  42,606.63  114,550.14  (484.25)  114,065.89

 (ii) Trade Payables 9  66,075.00  (42,606.62)  23,468.38  -  23,468.38

 (iii) Other financial liabilities 3,6  -  18,105.58  18,105.58  (125.54)  17,980.04

 (b) Other current liabilities 1b, 7  22,386.75  (18,629.22)  3,757.53  98.54  3,856.07

 (c) Provisions 11  96.06  (71.28)  24.78  1,212.34  1,237.12

 (d) Current tax Liabilities (Net)  -  71.29  71.29  (71.29)  -

Total current liabilities  160,501.32  (523.62)  159,977.70  629.80  160,607.50

Total liabilities  167,416.11  0.60  167,416.71  1,987.82  169,404.53

Total Equity and Liabilities  236,776.38  -  236,776.38  2,283.88  239,060.26

52

Annual Report 2016-17

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

(` in lakh)

 Amount
as per

previous
GAAP

 Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

 Amount as
per Ind As

I. Revenue from Operations (Gross) 11  353,849.76  (17,250.88)  336,598.88

II. Other income 1b, 12  5,227.65  301.30  5,528.95

III. Total Income  359,077.41  (16,949.58)  342,127.83

IV. Expenses

Cost of materials consumed 9,11  254,311.47  (3,894.52)  250,416.95

Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 11  16,929.19  523.01  17,452.20

Changes in inventories of finished
goods work-in-progress and
Stock-in-Trade

9  (2,478.23)  (4.30)  (2,482.53)

Employee Benefits Expenses 13  13,747.07  (235.39)  13,511.68

Finance costs 9  5,260.20  3,847.93  9,108.13

Depreciation and Amortization
Expenses

1b  4,358.66  57.56  4,416.22

Other Expenses 9  46,008.46  (17,493.21)  28,515.25

Total Expenses (IV)  338,136.82  (17,198.92)  320,937.90

V.  Profit Before Exceptional Items
and Tax

 20,940.59  249.34  21,189.93

VI. Exceptional Items  - -  -

VII. Profit Before Tax (V + VI)  20,940.59  249.34  21,189.93

VIII. Tax expense:  5,009.02  354.15  5,363.17

1. Current Tax  4,383.46  118.28  4,501.74

2. Deferred Tax 4  1,105.31  (243.88)  861.43

Less: MAT credit entitlement 4  (479.75)  479.75  -

IX. Profit/(Loss) for the year  15,931.57  (104.81)  15,826.76

Items that will not be reclassed to
profit and loss account

 -

 Remeasurements of defined benefit
liability

13 -  (235.39)  (235.39)

 Tax on Remeasurements of defined
benefit liability

-  81.46  81.46

Total comprehensive income for
the year

 15,931.57  (258.74)  15,672.83

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company  15,931.57  (258.74)  15,672.83

Non-controlling interest

B.  Reconciliation of Consolidated statement of Equity as previously reported under
IGAAP and Ind AS

Particulars  March 31, 2016  April 1, 2015

Total Equity as per Indian GAAP  69,360.27  60,502.53

Consolidation of ESOP Trust - Treasury Stock  (58.68)  (58.68)

Fair Valuation of Assets and Provision for returns  (101.97)  (134.27)

Deferred tax  485.95  611.87

Other IND AS adjustments  (29.84)  (3.43)

Total Equity as per IND AS  69,655.73  60,918.02

C.  Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP
and IND AS

Particulars  March
31,2016

Profit as per IGAAP  15,931.57

Reclass of actuarial loss  235.39

Impact on account of Acceptances reclassified as borrowing  (33.30)

Tax on Ind AS adjustments  (354.15)

Other Ind AS adjustments  (106.68)

 15,672.83

D.  Impact of Ind AS adoption on Cash Flows (` in lakh)

For the year ended March 31, 2016

Particulars Previous
GAAP

Adjustments

 Ind AS

Net Cash flow from Operating Activities 2,019.14  2,317.08  4,336.22

Net Cash flow from Investing Activities  (42,127.13)  (0.00)  (42,127.13)

Net Cash flow from Financing Activities 40,876.06  (2,321.88)  38,554.18

Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalent  768.07  (4.80)  763.27

Cash and Cash Equivalent as at April 1, 2015  1,161.88  9.43  1,171.31

Seeds Business of Godrej Seeds and
Genetics Limited

 11.90  -  11.90

Cash and Cash Equivalent as at March 31,
2016

 1,941.85  4.63  1,946.48

TH
IS

 S
PA

C
E

IS
 IN

TE
N

TI
O

N
AL

LY
 L

EF
T

BL
AN

K

Godrej Agrovet Ltd

53

1. Property Plant and Equipment (PPE)

a) On transition to Ind AS, the Company has elected to continue with the carrying
value of all its property, plant and equipment recognised as at April 1, 2015
measured as per the IGAAP and use that carrying value as the deemed cost of
the property, plant and equipment.

b) Under Ind AS, government grants relating to property, plant and equipment are
required to be presented on a gross basis as an addition to the related asset &
as deferred government grant, and the same is recognised in the statement of

[…]

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (Assets)  3,954.01  91.61  -  4,148.94  205.09  136.52  -

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings (5,791.14)  -  - (2,582.77)  -  -  -

Buyers Credit  (99.80)  -  -  (263.44)  -  -  -

Trade payables (3,341.72)  -  (7.01) (4,440.42)  -  (1,619.30)  -

Derivative liabilities  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Foreign exchange forward contracts  7,328.81  -  -  2,203.97  -  1,494.30  -

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (Liabilities) (1,903.85)  -  (7.01) (5,082.66)  -  (125.00)  -

Net exposure  2,050.16  91.61  (7.01)  (933.72)  205.09  11.52  -

Un-hedged foreign currency exposures

Purchase (1,903.85)  -  (7.01) (5,082.66)  -  (125.00)  -

Sale  3,954.01  91.61  -  4,148.94  205.09  136.52  -

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against all other currencies at 31 March 2017 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated
in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores
any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Effect in INR lacs Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2017

USD (1% movement)  21.29  (21.29)  21.29  (21.29)

EUR (2% movement)  (1.83)  1.83  (1.83)  1.83

GBP (2% movement)  0.14  (0.14)  0.14  (0.14)

 19.60  (19.60)  19.60  (19.60)

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Effect in INR lacs Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2016

USD (3% movement)  94.56  (94.56)  94.56  (94.56)

EUR (2% movement)  (4.10)  4.10  (4.10)  4.10

 90.46  (90.46)  90.46  (90.46)

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Effect in INR lacs Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

April 01,2015

USD (2% movement)  0.23  (0.23)  0.23  (0.23)

 0.23  (0.23)  0.23  (0.23)

Note: Sensitivity has been calculated using standard Deviation % of USD rate movement.

Godrej Agrovet Ltd

83

Note 44.5: Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair
value interest rate risk is the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing financial
assets or borrowings because of fluctuations in the interest rates, if such assets/borrowings
are measured at fair value through profit or loss. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk
that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing borrowings will fluctuate because of
fluctuations in the interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to
the management of the Group is as follows.

 (` in lakh)

Nominal amount

March 31,
2017

March 31,
2016

April
1,2015

Fixed-rate instruments

Loans and Advances  51.19  45.75  32.40

Other financial assets  2,761.34  13,976.33  11,028.81

Borrowings  49,520.70 122,650.24  66,036.05

Other financial liabilities  5,580.35  13,080.52 5,316.16

Total  57,913.58 149,752.85 84,413.41

Variable -rate instruments

Borrowings  16,428.11  9,699.07  -

Total  16,428.11  9,699.07  -

TOTAL  74,341.68 159,451.92 84,413.41

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date
would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain
constant.

 Profit or (loss)  Profit or (loss)

March 31,2017 March 31,2016

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

Variable-rate instruments  (164.28)  164.28  (97.00)  97.00

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (164.28)  164.28  (97.00)  97.00

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Group does not account for any borrowings at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore,
a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Th
is

 s
pa

c
e

is
 in

Te
n

Ti
o

n
al

ly
 l

ef
T

bl
an

k

84

Annual Report 2016-17

Note. 45 Hedge accounting

The group's risk management policy is to hedge its foreign currency exposure in accordance with the exposure limits advised from time to time. The group uses forward exchange contracts to
hedge its currency risk. Such contracts are generally designated as cash flow hedges.

The forward exchange forward contracts are denominated in the same currency as the highly probable future sales, therefore the hedge ratio is 1:1. Most of these contracts have a maturity of
18 months from the reporting date. The group's policy is for the critical terms of the forward exchange contracts to align with the hedged item.

[…]

criteria for recognition as an intangible asset under Ind AS 38 and hence, has not
been separately recognised. No amount of Goodwill is expected to be deductible
for tax purpose.

The fair value of non-controlling interest has been estimated as proportion of net
assets acquired.

The remeasurement to fair value of the Group's existing 26% interest in Creamline
Dairy resulted in a gain of ` 9,150.07 lakh, which has been recognised in other
income.

C. Purchase consideration - Cash outflow

 (` In lakh)

Particulars Amount

Outflow of cash to acquire subsidiary, net of cash acquired

Cash consideration  14,819.24

Less: Balances acquired

Cash and cash equivalents  (722.88)

Net outflow of cash - investing activities  14,096.36

100

Annual Report 2016-17

Note 70 - First Time Adoption
A. Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity and total comprehensive income for prior periods. The following table represents the equity reconciliation from previous GAAP to Ind AS:

Reconciliation of equity as at April 01, 2015 (` in lakh)
 Indian GAAP Reclassification

- Ind AS
 Sch III  Measurement -

Ind AS
 Ind AS

ASSETS
(1) Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 1a,1b  59,417.81  -  59,417.81  (7,171.96)  52,245.85

(b) Capital work-in-progress  17,453.37  -  17,453.37  (3,648.51)  13,804.86

(c) Intangible Asset  2,218.46  -  2,218.46  (38.58)  2,179.88

(d) Biological assets other than bearer plants 2  -  1,199.65  1,199.65  34.01  1,233.66

(e) Equity accounted investees  -  991.09  991.09  11,239.52  12,230.61

(f) Financial Assets

(i) Investments  2,241.49  (991.09)  1,250.40  (1,249.63)  0.77

(ii) Loans 3  4,642.44  (3,017.86)  1,624.58  (621.28)  1,003.30

(iii) Others  -  170.34  170.34  -  170.34

(g) Deferred tax assets 4  -  -  -  1,102.48  1,102.48

(h) Other tax assets  -  1,311.54  1,311.54  (129.72)  1,181.82

(i) Other non - current assets 3  328.88  1,535.97  1,864.85  (122.22)  1,742.63

Total non current assets  86,302.45  1,199.64  87,502.09  (605.89)  86,896.20
(2) Current Assets

(a) Inventories 9  44,370.89  (1,199.64)  43,171.25  (4,293.44)  38,877.81

(b) Financial Assets

(i) Investment  6,742.18  -  6,742.18  -  6,742.18

(ii) Trade and other receivables  28,554.08  -  28,554.08  (1,629.19)  26,924.89

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 7  1,730.90  (117.93)  1,612.97  (309.02)  1,303.95

(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above 7  -  117.92  117.92  327.41  445.33

(v) Loans  12,441.77  (2,271.83)  10,169.94  (664.12)  9,505.82

(vi) Others 7  1,130.91  -  1,130.91  197.54  1,328.45

(c) Other current assets 3,11  -  2,271.84  2,271.84  1,259.38  3,531.22

Total current assets  94,970.73  (1,199.64)  93,771.09  (5,111.44)  88,659.65
Total Assets  181,273.18  -  181,273.18  (5,717.33)  175,555.85

 Indian GAAP  Reclassification
- Ind AS

 Sch III  Measurement -
Ind AS

 Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
(1) Equity

 (a) Equity share capital  9,256.54  -  9,256.54  -  9,256.54

 (b) Other equity 1 to 12  54,292.95  -  54,292.95  449.00  54,741.95

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent  63,549.49  -  63,549.49  449.00  63,998.49
Non-controlling interests

Total equity  63,549.49  -  63,549.49  449.00  63,998.49
(2) Liabilities
(1) Non Current liabilities

 (a) Financial liabilities

 (i) Borrowings  11,394.57  -  11,394.57  (4,201.21)  7,193.36

 (ii) Other financial liabilities 7  -  -  -  445.97  445.97

 (b) Provisions  211.25  -  211.25  (52.51)  158.74

 (c) Deferred tax liabilities 4  5,594.94  -  5,594.94  133.55  5,728.49

 (d) Other non-current liabilities 1b  -  -  -  720.38  720.38

Total non current liabilities  17,200.76  -  17,200.76  (2,953.82)  14,246.94
(2) Current liabilities

 (a) Financial liabilities  -

 (i) Borrowings 9  21,849.93  41,176.72  63,026.65  (1,790.60)  61,236.05

 (ii) Trade and other payables 9  64,147.94  (41,176.72)  22,971.22  (1,434.78)  21,536.44

 (iii) Other financial liabilities 10  -  6,788.88  6,788.88  3,696.48  10,485.36

 (b) Other current liabilities 1b,7  14,259.91  (6,788.88)  7,471.03  (4,618.05)  2,852.98

 (c) Provisions 11  265.15  (2.61)  262.54  937.05  1,199.59

 (d) Current tax Liabilities (Net)  -  2.61  2.61  (2.61)  -

Total current liabilities  100,522.93  -  100,522.93  (3,212.51)  97,310.42
Total liabilities  117,723.69  -  117,723.69  (6,166.33)  111,557.36
Total Equity and Liabilities  181,273.18  -  181,273.18  (5,717.33)  175,555.85

Godrej Agrovet Ltd

101

Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2016 (` in lakh)

 Indian GAAP  Reclassification
- Ind AS

 Sch III  Measurement -
Ind AS

 Ind AS

ASSETS

(1) Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 1b  94,991.68  1,476.55  96,468.23  13,404.40  109,872.63

(b) Capital work-in-progress  12,390.83  -  12,390.83  (6,188.55)  6,202.28

(c) Goodwill  -  25,317.33  25,317.33  (5,830.61)  19,486.72

(d) Intangible assets  2,143.56  -  2,143.56  3,740.50  5,884.06

(e) Intangible assets under development  180.46  -  180.46  -  180.46

(f) Biological assets other than bearer plants 2  -  846.32  846.32  40.49  886.81

(h) Equity accounted investees  -  315.76  315.76  15,200.94  15,516.70

(g) Financial Assets

 (i) Investments  3,668.29  (1,792.33)  1,875.96  (1,874.63)  1.33

 (ii) Loans 3  8,488.49  (6,601.49)  1,887.00  (586.36)  1,300.64

 (iii) Others  -  186.84  186.84  380.45  567.29

 (iv) Goodwill on Consolidation  25,317.33  (25,317.33)  -  -  -

(h) Deferred tax assets 4  -  -  -  1,170.88  1,170.88

(i) Other tax assets  -  2,000.47  2,000.47  (965.15)  1,035.32

(j) Other Non Current Asset 3  266.43  4,470.94  4,737.37  (1,108.36)  3,629.01

Total non current assets  147,447.07  903.06  148,350.13  17,384.00  165,734.13

(2) Current Assets

(a) Inventories 9  74,528.48  (846.33)  73,682.15  (7,028.17)  66,653.98

(b) Financial Assets

(i) Investments  5,862.33  -  5,862.33  98.83  5,961.16

(ii) Trade Receivables  48,611.67  200.06  48,811.73  (3,360.53)  45,451.20

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 7  4,144.18  (275.91)  3,868.27  (725.28)  3,142.99

(iv) Bank balance other than (iii) above 7  -  344.70  344.70  708.64  1,053.34

(v) Loans  19,319.24  (5,068.94)  14,250.30  (441.01)  13,809.29

(vi) Others 7  -  5,176.01  5,176.01  272.70  5,448.71

(c) Other current assets 3,11  5,170.55  (1,352.53)  3,818.02  1,370.81  5,188.83

Total current assets  157,636.45  (1,822.94)  155,813.51  (9,104.01)  146,709.50

Total Assets  305,083.52  (919.88)  304,163.64  8,279.99  312,443.63

 Amount as per
previous GAAP

 Reclassification
- Ind AS

 Sch III  Measurement -
Ind AS

 Amount as per
Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
(1) Equity

(a) Equity share capital 5  9,257.14  (0.60)  9,256.54  -  9,256.54
(b) Other equity 1 to 12  67,658.75  -  67,658.75  1,392.03  69,050.78

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent  76,915.89  (0.60)  76,915.29  1,392.03  78,307.32
Non-controlling interests  13,343.61  13,343.61  9,946.71  23,290.32
Total equity  90,259.50  (0.60)  90,258.90  11,338.74  101,597.64
(2) Liabilities

(1) Non Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings 5  4,634.49  524.22  5,158.71  (3,080.99)  2,077.72
(ii) Other financial liabilities 7  -  -  -  653.71  653.71

(b) Provisions  376.50  -  376.50  (51.17)  325.33
(c) Deferred tax liabilities(net) 4  8,152.00  -  8,152.00  6,327.98  14,479.98
(d) Other non-current liabilities  3,551.34  (742.66)  2,808.68  1,901.49  4,710.17
Total non current liabilities  16,714.33  (218.44)  16,495.89  5,751.02  22,246.91
(2) Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings 9  89,249.60  42,675.41  131,925.01  (5,875.67)  126,049.34
(ii) Trade Payables 9  78,497.01  (42,644.53)  35,852.48  (2,177.58)  33,674.90
(iii) Other financial liabilities 3,6  -  22,132.17  22,132.17  (26.79)  22,105.38

(b) Other current liabilities 1b, 7  28,407.83  (21,875.23)  6,532.60  (1,499.67)  5,032.93
(c) Provisions 11  1,955.25  (988.66)  966.59  769.94  1,736.53

Total current liabilities  198,109.69  (700.84)  197,408.85  (8,809.77)  188,599.08
Total liabilities  214,824.02  (919.28)  213,904.74  (3,058.75)  210,845.99
Total Equity and Liabilities  305,083.52  (919.88)  304,163.64  8,279.99  312,443.63

102

Annual Report 2016-17

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016 (` in lakh)

 Amount as per
previous GAAP

 Effects of
transition to Ind AS

 Amount as per
Ind As

Revenue

I. Revenue from Operations 11  429,825.17  (54,329.67)  375,495.50

II. Other income 12  5,263.16  1,131.72  6,394.88

III. Total Income  435,088.33  (53,197.95)  381,890.38

IV. Expenses

Cost of materials consumed 9,11  306,727.21  (20,998.95)  285,728.26

Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 11  18,173.32  (822.01)  17,351.31

Changes in inventories of finished goods work-in-progress and Stock-in-Trade 9  (10,735.19)  2,181.12  (8,554.07)

Employee Benefits Expenses 13  16,812.18  (1,243.95)  15,568.23

Finance costs 9  6,130.17  3,636.78  9,766.95

Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 1b  6,222.58  (985.09)  5,237.49

Other Expenses 9  65,769.68  (30,320.31)  35,449.37

Total Expenses (IV)  409,099.95  (48,552.41)  360,547.54

V. Profit before Exceptional item, Tax & Share of Equity Accounted Investees  25,988.38  (4,645.54)  21,342.84

Share of equity-accounted investees, net of tax  -  3,269.76  3,269.76

VI. Exceptional Items  (627.38)  9,478.60  8,851.22

VII. Profit Before Tax (V + VI)  25,361.00  8,102.82  33,463.82

VIII. Tax expense:  6,893.39  446.20  7,339.59

1. Current Tax  5,304.43  (506.25)  4,798.18

2. Deferred Tax 4  2,068.71  472.70  2,541.41

Less: MAT credit entitlement 4  (479.75)  479.75  -

IX. Profit/(Loss) for the year  18,467.61  7,656.62  26,124.23

X Share of profit in Associates  630.27  (630.27)  -

XI Minority Interest  (150.83)  150.83  -

XII Profit for the year  18,947.05  7,177.18  26,124.23

XIII Other Comprehensive income  -

(A)   ( i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurements of defined benefit liability  13  -  (201.67)  (201.67)

Income tax on remeasurements of defined benefit liability  -  94.46  94.46

JV/ Associate's share of other comprehensive income  -  15.32  15.32

(ii) Income tax related to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss  -  (5.30)  (5.30)

 -  (97.19)  (97.19)

(B) (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss

Foreign operations – foreign currency translation differences -  (119.81)  (119.81)

 -  (119.81)  (119.81)

[…]

Fair valuation of Inventories, Biological Assets and other assets  (1,603.88)  21.13

Consolidation of ESOP Trust  (58.68)  -

Share of Ind AS adjustments of Joint ventures  482.94  249.22

Deferred tax  703.39  426.09

Net movement in non controlling interest  10,405.40  -

Put option liability created & interest there on  (3,265.75)  -

Purchase of stake from Non Controlling Interest  (3,410.65)  -

Other IND AS adjustments  93.03  (217.51)

Total Equity as per IND AS  101,597.64  63,998.49

(` in lakh)

C. Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP and IND AS

Particulars  March 31,2016

Profit as per IGAAP  19,097.88

Fair valuation of investments including investment in Creamline Dairy Products Limited before business acquisition  10,005.51

Fair valuation of Inventories and Biological Assets  (2,482.23)

Impact on account of Acceptances reclassified as borrowing  (33.30)

Tax on Ind AS adjustments  (928.90)

Share of Ind AS adjustments of Joint ventures  223.70

Other IND AS adjustments  24.58

 25,907.24

D. Impact of Ind AS adoption on the Consolidated statement of Cash Flows (` in lakh)

Particulars
For the year ended March 31, 2016

Previous GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

Net Cash flow from Operating Activities 15,924.59  908.95  16,833.54

Net Cash flow from Investing Activities  (51,961.73)  9,180.32  (42,781.41)

Net Cash flow from Financing Activities 3,6920.31  (9,081.59)  27,838.72

Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalent  883.17  1,007.68  1,890.85

Cash and Cash Equivalent as at April 1, 2015 1,612.97  (309.02)  1,303.95

Add: Cash and Cash Equivalent acquired during the year 1,423.94  (1,423.94)  -

Less: Cash and Cash Equivalent removed of subsidiary disposed off  (51.81)  -  (51.81)

Cash and Cash Equivalent as at March 31, 2016  3,868.27  (725.28)  3,142.99

This space is inTenTionally lefT blank

104

Annual Report 2016-17

1. Property Plant and Equipment (PPE)

 a)  On transition to Ind AS, the Company has elected to continue with the carrying
value of all its property, plant and equipment recognised as at April 1, 2015
measured as per the IGAAP and use that carrying value as the deemed cost of the
property, plant and equipment.

 b)  Under Ind AS, government grants relating to property, plant and equipment are
required to be presented on a gross basis as an addition to the related asset & as
deferred government grant, and the same is recognised in the statement of profit